anticipated costs of the Offers do not include a 5% fee payable to the Underwriter in respect of New
Shares and free-attaching New Options placed under the Shortfall beyond the Underwritten Amount
and accordingly, if this were to occur, the increase to cash reserves on the Company would be reduced.

No funds will be raised from the issue of New Options under the Underwriter Option Offer, which are
being issued as part fees for the Underwriter underwriting the Rights Issue.

A pro forma statement of financial position on the basis of the audited financial statements of the
Company for the period ended 30 June 2023 as released to ASX on 21 September 2023 is set out below:

Reviewed
Balance Sheet
31 December

2023

Adjustments
for post

balance date
events (1,2,3,4)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Balance Sheet
at Prospectus

Date

Adjustments
for Rights

Issue
subscribed to
Underwritten

Amount (5,7)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Balance Sheet
post Rights

Issue
subscribed to
Underwritten

Amount

Adjustments
for Rights
Issue fully

subscribed
(6,7)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Balance
Sheet post

Rights Issue
fully

subscribed

  ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,564,496 (39,533) 1,524,963 558,712 2,083,675 2,244,156 3,769,119
Goods and services tax
receivable 103,540  103,540  103,540  103,540

Prepayments 126,558  126,558  126,558  126,558

Total current assets 1,794,594  1,755,061  2,313,773  3,999,217

Non-current assets

Security deposits 155,320  155,320  155,320  155,320

Plant and equipment 59,305  59,305  59,305  59,305

Right of Use assets 36,838  36,838  36,838  36,838

Total non-current assets 251,463  251,463  251,463  251,463

Total assets 2,046,057  2,006,524  2,565,236  4,250,680

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 742,603 (434,415) 308,188  308,188  308,188

Lease liabilities  15,074 (7,688) 7,386  7,386  7,386

Employee benefits 80,622  80,622  80,622  80,622

Total current liabilities 838,299  396,195  396,195  396,195

Non-current liabilities

Employee benefits  7,920  7,920  7,920  7,920

Total non-current
liabilities 7,920  7,920  7,920  7,920

Total liabilities 846,219  404,115  404,115  404,115

Net assets 1,199,838  1,602,409  2,161,121  3,846,564

Equity

Issued capital  17,319,454 1,067,000 18,386,454 558,712 18,945,166 2,244,156 20,630,610

Reserves 729,641  729,641 3,582 733,223 11,760 741,401

Accumulated losses (16,849,257) (664,429) (17,513,686) (3,582) (17,517,269) (11,760) (17,525,446)

Total equity 1,199,838  1,602,409  2,161,121  3,846,564

- 22 -

Notes to pro forma

(1) On 2 February 2024, following the closure of the non-underwritten SPP, the Company issued
1,908,322 new ordinary  shares at $0.06 (6 cents per share) and raised $114,500 (gross).

(2) On 2 February 2024, the Company announced funds totalling $990,500 (gross) were received
for the Tranche 2 placement resulting in an issue of 16,508,335 Shares to Directors and Related
Parties at an issue price of $0.06 per share (6 cents per share), as approved at the Extraordinary
General Meeting held on 23 January 2024.